to fiscal 2014, certain deferred revenue amounts were erroneously recorded as accounts payable.

b) Prior to fiscal 2014, SSDC recognized upfront payments received from students as revenue when received
notwithstanding the fact that such payment had no standalone value from the students’ perspective and should be
deferred and recognized over the term of the student’s course.

c) In 2013, SSDC acquired certain equipment under a lease that qualified as a finance lease under IFRS.  Before
restatement, this item was treated as an operating lease with all periodic payments expensed.

d) Prior to fiscal 2014, IRIX recorded media booking revenues and costs on a gross basis.  Since IRIX operates as an
agent rather than as a principal when it provides media booking services, the related revenues and expenses are more
appropriately recorded on a net basis.

e) During fiscal 2014, the Company identified certain KGIC liabilities that should been accrued at August 31, 2013 but
were not.

The impact of the above adjustments to the 2013 consolidated financial statements is as follows:

Year Ended August 31, 2013

As
Previously

Reported

Adjustments

As Restated   (a)   (b)   (c)   (d)   (e)

Consolidated statement of financial position

   Accounts receivable $ 4,799,574  2,193,560  (356,654) $ 6,636,480

   Property and equipment $ 2,534,771  259,702 $ 2,794,473

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 2,738,145  724,362 $ 3,462,507

   Deferred educational revenue $ 9,709,923  1,469,198 $ 11,179,121

   Finance lease obligations $ 368,551  254,423 $ 622,974

   Liabilities held for sale $ 7,444,271  626,426 $ 8,070,697

   Deficit $ (39,738,470)  (346,676) 5,279 (626,426) $ (40,706,293)

   Non-controlling interests $ 1,219,373   (9,978) $ 1,209,395

Consolidated statement of income (loss)

   Educational revenues $ 29,132,242   (46,277) $ 29,085,965

   Design and advertising revenues $ 1,355,708  (361,781) $ 993,927

   Design and advertising direct costs $ 615,059  (361,781) $ 253,278

   Amortization of property and equipment $ 1,134,918  29,063 $ 1,163,981

   Advertising $ 3,641,401   (39,472) $ 3,601,929

   Bank charges and interest $ 182,024  5,130 $ 187,154

   Income (loss) from discontinued operations $ 945,966  (626,426) $ 319,540

   Income taxes (recovery) $  (1,216,267) $  (1,216,267)

Consolidated statement of cash flows

   Net cash from (used in) operating activities $  (1,831,941) 34,342 $  (1,797,599)

   Net cash from (used in) investing activities $  (2,692,622) $  (2,692,622)

   Net cash from (used in) financing activities $ 666,132   (34,342) $ 631,790

CIBT EDUCATION GROUP INC.   Page 44
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS
AUGUST 31, 2014

NOTE 27 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On October 14, 2014, a total of 1,900,000 common shares purchased under the Company’s normal course issuer bid were
cancelled.

On November 5, 2014, Company engaged U.S. investment banking firm INTL FCStone to provide investment banking and
financial advisory services to arrange project level and equity financing up to US$100 million.

Related to the Company’s Real Estate Development in Note 4, the following activities occurred subsequent to year end: